

Nos. 06-2286 & 06-2301

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
Appellee-Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM J. CATALONA,
Appellant-Defendant,

and

RICHARD WARD, et al.
Appellants-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Central Division
The Honorable Stephen L. Limbaugh, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PEOPLE'S MEDICAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS-DEFENDANTS RICHARD N. WARD, THOMAS A.
MCGURK, JR., LUIS GARCIA, ANTONIO CASTRO, PHILLIP
WILAND, IVAN PARRON, JAMES D. ELLIS, AND MIKE MISSIOS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Lori B. Andrews
Julie A. Burger
Chicago-Kent College of Law
565 West Adams Street
Chicago, IL 60661
Tel: (312) 906-5359
Fax: (312) 906-5388
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae People's Medical
Society*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PEOPLE’S MEDICAL SOCIETY.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS A REVERSAL IN THIS CASE.....	5
II. THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE A REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT AND MANDATE A JUDGMENT ON BEHALF OF THE RESEARCH PARTICIPANTS.	12
A. Research Participants have a right of informed consent.....	13
B. Research Participants have a right to continued ownership of their tissue.....	17
C. Federal research regulations give participants the right to withdraw and to discontinue participation in research.....	21
III. STATE LAW PROTECTS RESEARCH PARTICIPANTS IN THIS CASE.....	24
A. The Research Participants did not make a gift of their tissue to Washington University.	24
B. Hazardous waste laws do not preclude a finding that the RPs owned their tissue.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEF.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(d) ..	32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 384, 393 (1994)	25
<i>Estate of Bean v. Hazel</i> , 972 S.W.2d 290, 293 (Mo. 1998).....	24
<i>Hecht v. Kane</i> , 20 Cal. Rptr. 2d 275, 281 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 176 (1979).....	25
<i>Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings v. Metabolite Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 4893 (2006).....	3
<i>Mansaw v. Midwest Organ Bank</i> , No. 97-CV-0271, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10307 (W.D. Mo. July 8, 1998).....	17, 27
<i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 120, 793 P.2d 479 (Cal. 1990)	3, 27
<i>Ridenour v. Duncan</i> , 246 S.W.2d 765, 769-70 (Mo. 1952)	24

Statutes and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 46.101(b)(4).....	22
45 C.F.R. § 46.101(f)	24
45 C.F.R. § 46.103	13
45 C.F.R. § 46.116	6, 17, 18, 19
45 C.F.R. § 46.116(a)(8).....	6, 15, 21
45 C.F.R. § 46.116(b)(5).....	14
45 C.F.R. §§ 46.101(b)(4), 46.116.....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 194.220(1).....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 260.260	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. §194.220(3).....	6
Mo. Stat. Ann. §194.230(1)	6

Mo. Stat. Ann. §194.230(4)6
 Uniform Anatomical Gift Act, Mo. Rev. §194.200 *et seq.*6

Miscellaneous

AMA Code of Ethics 2.08, Code of Medical Ethics: Current Opinions with
 Annotations (Chicago: AMA, 2000).3
 Committee on Human Genome Diversity, Commission on Life Sciences, National
 Research Council, *Evaluating Human Genetic Diversity* 65 (National Academy
 Press, 1997).14
 Illinois State University,
http://www.rsp.ilstu.edu/policy/informed_consent/exculpatory_language.shtml.
20
 Letter from Carol J. Weil, Compliance Oversight Coordinator, Division of Human
 Subject Protections, Office of Human Research Protections, to John C.
 McDonald, Chancellor/Dean, Louisiana State University Health Science Center
 Shreveport (Jan. 25, 2006) (On file with the PHS FOIA Office) *available at*
http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/detrm_lettrs/YR06/jan06a.pdf.....19
 Office for Human Research Protections, *Exculpatory Language in Informed*
Consent, available at
<http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/humansubjects/guidance/exculp.htm>.19
 OTN/SRTR Annual Report, *Living Donor Characteristics, 1995-2004, available at*
http://www.ustransplant.org/annual_reports/current/208_don_rel_ty_dc.htm. ...16
 Rayna Rapp, *Refusing Prenatal Diagnosis: The Uneven Meaning of Bioscience in*
a Multicultural World, 23 *Sci., Tech., and Human Values* 45 (1998).30
 See Judy H. Watts, *Stem Cells Hold Great Promise*, Wash. U. St. Louis Magazine,
 Spring 2005, <http://magazine.wustl.edu/Spring05/StevenTeitelbaum.htm>.9

Stanford University, *IRB Guidance: Basic Research Consent Requirements*,
<http://humansubjects.stanford.edu/research/documents/ConsentGuidance.doc> ..20

U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office for Human Research Protections,
Protecting Human Research Subjects: Institutional Review Board Guidebook,
Chapter 5: “Biomedical and Behavioral Research: An Overview,” Section H:
“Human Genetic Research”7

University of Nevada, Las Vegas, Office for the Protection of Research Subjects,
<http://www.unlv.edu/Research/OPRS/consent-exculpatory-language.htm>20

Washington University in St. Louis, *Commercial Sale of Blood and Tissue Samples
Policy – Policies and Procedures*,
<http://www.wustl.edu/policies/bankedtissuesamples.html>.....23

Washington University, “Institutional Statement of Commitment to the Protection
of Human Participants in Research at Washington University,” Rev. 5/31/04. ..13

Washington University, Compensation of the Five Highest Paid Employees, Form
990, Schedule A, Part I for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2004.....5
